IMMOFINANZ is the lessee of leasehold rights in Poland, Austria and Germany and, to a lesser extent, the
lessee of buildings, land and other assets (cars and other items of furniture, fixtures and office equipment).

NOTES

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

39

The recognition of right-of-use assets in accordance with IFRS 16 led, above all, to an increase in investment
property, property under construction and non-current financial liabilities. As of the initial application date,
the rights-of-use asset reflected the amount of the lease liabilities and, consequently, there was no effect on
equity. The rights-of-use assets for investment property and property under construction will be subsequently
measured at fair value in accordance with IAS 40 and therefore represent the related lease liabilities as of the
balance sheet date. The effects of the initial application of IFRS 16 on the involved balance sheet positions
are shown in the following table.

Effects of the initial application of IFRS 16 on the individual balance sheet positions as of
1 January 2019

31 12 2018
as reported

Effects of the
initial application

 of IFRS 16
1 1 2019
adjusted

Investment property 3,893,568 58,889 3,952,457
Property under construction 397,540 12,236 409,776
Other tangible assets 1,109 1,056 2,165
Non-current assets 4,873,747 72,181 4,945,928
Assets held for sale 57,162 1,147 58,309
Current assets 963,921 1,147 965,068
Assets 5,837,668 73,328 5,910,996

Equity 2,800,341 0 2,800,341
Financial liabilities 1,802,563 71,418 1,873,981

Thereof lease liabilities (1-5 years) 0 1,653 1,653
Thereof lease liabilities (over 5 years) 0 69,765 69,765

Non-current liabilities 2,478,917 71,418 2,550,335
Financial liabilities 338,321 763 339,084

Thereof lease liabilities (up to 1 year) 0 763 763
Financial liabilities held for sale 0 1,147 1,147
Current liabilities 558,410 1,910 560,320
Equity and liabilities 5,837,668 73,328 5,910,996

Based on the operating lease obligations held by IMMOFINANZ as of 31 December 2018, the transition to
the lease liabilities reported as of 1 January 2019 is as follows:

All amounts in TEUR 1 1 2019

Minimum lease payments from non-cancellable operating leases as of 31 December 2018 193,935
Lease liabilities discounted at the incremental borrowing rate as of the initial application date -120,112
Less practical expedients from the application -495

Thereof for short-term leases -319
Thereof for low-value leases -176

Additional lease liabilities from the inital application of IFRS 16 as of 1 January 2019 73,328
Thereof current lease liablities 763
Thereof non-current lease liablities 71,418
Thereof lease liabilities held for sale 1,147

IMMOFINANZ AG
Half-year Financial Report 2019

40

Effects of IFRS 16 on individual positions of the consolidated balance sheet and consolidated
income statement as of 30 June 2019
The following disclosures as of 30 June 2019 provide information on the positions influenced by the
application of IFRS 16 since 1 January 2019.

All amounts in TEUR
30 6 2019

as reported
Adjustment as

per IFRS 16

Amount excl.
application
of IFRS 16

Investment property 4,353,248 56,805 4,296,443
Property under construction 261,496 13,487 248,009
Other tangible assets 1,983 953 1,030
Assets held for sale 24,931 1,131 23,800

Financial liabilities 2,265,627 71,218 2,194,409

Thereof lease liabilities (up to 1 year) 1,036 1,036 0
Thereof lease liabilities (1-5 years) 3,212 3,212 0
Thereof lease liabilities (over 5 years) 66,970 66,970 0

Financial liabilities held for sale 1,131 1,131 0

In connection with the capitalised rights-of-use assets, current amortisation of EUR 0.2 million and
revaluations of EUR 1.0 million were recognised during the reporting period. Interest expense on the lease
liabilities, calculated according to the effective interest method, totalled EUR 1.3 million. The expenses for
short-term and low-value asset leases totalled EUR 0.3 million and EUR 0.1 million, respectively, as of
30 June 2019.